A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Robert A. "Bob" Flick.

WHEREAS, Robert A. "Bob" Flick was a pillar in his community of Hebron, Kentucky; and

WHEREAS, Bob Flick's family opened their first grocery store, Flicks Foods, in the 1950s in Hebron in western Boone County. Another store in Burlington opened in the 1960s, and the Flick family soon became vital members of the Boone County community; and

WHEREAS, Bob Flick took over the two stores from his father, Elmer, and grew the business into an icon in Boone County. Using his business acumen and his indelible compassion as a human being, Mr. Flick was an integral part of the lives of Boone Countians for more than five decades; and

WHEREAS, Bob Flick proudly served his country as a member of the United States Marine Corps in Vietnam. Once back home he tirelessly served the people of his hometown, becoming a volunteer for the annual "Bean Bash" at Turfway Park, which benefited charities for disabled and disadvantaged children. He was a long-time member of the board overseeing the Hebron Fire District, and was an active member of Immaculate Heart of Mary Church; and

WHEREAS, on November 11, 2014, Robert A. "Bob" Flick departed this earthly life and entered the kingdom of Heaven, leaving the community he served and the generations of people whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Bob Flick was survived by his cherished wife, Sue Flick; daughters, Rebecca "Becky" Kloentrup and Molly Flick; son, Scott Flick; brother, David Flick; sisters, Judy Rouse, Elaine Fischer, and Mary Ann Wolfe; and grandsons, Alex and Josh;

NOW, THEREFORE,

## Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sense of sorrow upon the passing of Robert A. "Bob" Flick, and extends its most sincere condolences to his family, friends, and community.

→Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Robert A. "Bob" Flick.

→Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Mrs. Sue Flick, 1717 Stahl Road, Hebron, Kentucky 41048.